

ITEM NO.59 COURT NO.10 SECTION IVA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20143/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 31/07/2008 in WA No. 390/2006  
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P. BENCH AT GWALIOR)

LAKSHMIBAI NATIONAL INST.OF PHY.EDU.&ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJIV YADAV & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and impleadment and with prayer  
for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 20145 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for vacating stay and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

Date: 13/04/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop G. Choudhury, Sr. adv.  
Mrs. June Choudhury, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Chandna, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Sharma, Adv,  
Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. adv.  
For R-1 to 9 Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.  
Mrs. Anita Kanungo, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

For R-11 Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, ASG  
Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. adv.  
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh. A. Mohanty, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For Applicants in Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. adv.  
IA No. 2 Mr. Amanpreet Singh Rahi, Adv.  
Mr. Manish K.Bishnoi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Addl. Solicitor General  
appearing for Union of India (R-11) states that no counter affidavit is  
required to be filed on behalf of Union of India, as they are  
supporting the case of the petitioner-Institute before us.

I.A. No. 2/2009 (for impleadment)

The application is allowed subject to all just exceptions. The applicants be impleaded as party respondents. Memo of Parties shall be amended accordingly. Counter affidavit by the newly impleaded respondents shall be filed within two weeks.

I.A. No. 3(For vacation of Stay)

Reply to this application has been filed by non-applicants-petitioners.

Reply, if any, to this application shall be filed by the newly impleaded respondents within two weeks.

List this application alongwith the main matters after two weeks.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
Court Master

(Usha Sharma)  
Court Master